A BRAND OF BIJUR DELIMON
I N T E R N A T I O N A L
®
OperatOrs Manual
Electric Barrel Pump
36915 R8
2 OPERATORS MANUAL ElEctric barrEl pump
© Copyright Bijur Delimon International 2024.

example: Electric Barrel Pump, 24 VDC, 120 lb Down Tube, Progres-
sive with Cover & Follower, Part #EBP24B1Z.
HOW tO OrDer eBp
120 lb. electric Barrel pump 400 lb. electric Barrel pump
Bung Adapter F360002 is
included with pumps.
5 OPERATORS MANUAL ElEctric barrEl pump
1
2
3
5
6
7
4
serVICe parts eBp
Item Description part #
1 Pressure Gauge U902FB
2 Elbow Adapter U1104B
3* Coil 24VDC 37636
Coil 110VAC 37743
Coil 220VAC 55601
4* Cartridge Valve 37637
5 Pressure Relief Valve 55660-E
6 Hose Assembly 35869-400
7 Bung Adapter F360002
  * Injector version only
repaIr KIts eBp
Item Description part #
A Pressure Valve
Repair Kit
FGK3
B Foot Valve Repair Kit FGK4
C High Pressure Piston
Repair Kit
FGK5
D Grease Intake Repair
Kit
F740958
  See page 7 for Repair Kits Illustrations
DualIne sYsteM nOtes:
Male Run Tee
For Dualine systems remove this
plug from the male run tee for use
as return port. (3/8NPTF)
6 OPERATORS MANUAL ElEctric barrEl pump
eXplODeD VIeW eBp
RELIEF DETAIL
7 OPERATORS MANUAL ElEctric barrEl pump
nOtes
ASSEMBLY
repaIr KIt parts IllustratIOn eBp
repaIr KIts
ref Description part number
A Pressure Valve Repair Kit FGK3
B Foot Valve Repair Kit FGK4
C High Pressure Piston Repair Kit FGK5
D Grease Intake Repair Kit F740958
 1
 1

example: Electric Barrel Pump Dedicated Container, 24 VDC, 60 lb
Container Size, Progressive with Low Level Switch, Part #EBPD-24B1L.
HOW tO OrDer eBpD
attentIOn:
Container Sizes A & B directly
fit competitors 60 lb. (27kg) &
90 lb. (41kg) reservoir
containers*.
1
2
5
3
6
7
(Inside)
4
8
serVICe parts
Item Description part #
1 EBP Pump *
2 Cover Assembly 85272
3 Follower Assembly 90
LB
85266-A
Follower Assembly 60
LB
85266-B
4 Bung Seal F244901
5 Gasket 85268
6 Level Switch Assem-
bly 90 LB
85269-A
Level Switch Assem-
bly 60 LB
85269-B
7 Lifting Bolts &
Fasteners
85277**
8 Reservoir 90LB/41kg 85474-A
Reservoir 60LB/27kg 85474-B
 * EBP part number note: Use EBPxxBy
       xx = motor voltage code
         y = valve code
 ** 85277 also includes items 2, 4 & 5.
EBPD 90 LB.
EBPD 60 LB.
*Fits containers conforming to dimen-
sions shown on page 13.
Motor Voltage
24 – 24VDC
 1 1  – 110VAC 50/60Hz 1Ph
Container Size
A – 90 lb. / 41kg. without Reservoir
B – 60 lb. / 27kg. without Reservoir
C – 90 lb. / 41kg. with Reservoir
D – 60 lb. / 27kg. with Reservoir
Level Switch Options
  – Leave BLANK for no Level Switch
L – With Level Switch NEMA 4
Valve Options
1 – Progressive/Dualine with
Relief Valve
2 – Injector -24VDC Vent Valve
3 – Injector -110VAC Vent Valve 1Ph
4 – Injector -220VAC Vent Valve 1Ph
EBPD -
13 OPERATORS MANUAL ElEctric barrEl pump
eBpD DIMensIOnal sCHeMatICs 60 & 90 lB
 49"
 15 1
8 "
 28 1
2 "

 + Datasheet #46911:
SMDC Controller
HOW tO OrDer
name Description part number
EBPC Controller Controller Enclosure with SMDC (24 VDC) EBPC-24DC
When ordering, specify by name, description and part number.
example: EBPC Control Package 24 VDC, Part # EBPC-24DC.
19 OPERATORS MANUAL ElEctric barrEl pump
eBpC COntrOl paCKaGes
DC applications
electrical terminal Connections
eBpC-24DC
Fuse replaCeMent
The EBPC uses Type CC Fuses
(slow blow recommended).
EBPC-24DC uses a 15A delay fuse
P.N. FUS14033G
20 OPERATORS MANUAL ElEctric barrEl pump
preMIuM eleCtrIC enClOsure paCKaGes
aC applications
Operating Voltage
1  – 110VAC 50/60Hz 1Ph
4 – 440/480VAC 50/60Hz 3Ph
Motor Current
1 – 0.8A - 1.2A
2 – 1.4A - 2.2A
3 – 2.8A - 4.2A
4 – 5.0A - 8.0A
Buzzer Option
N – No Buzzer
B – Buzzer
Heater Options
N – No Heater
H – Heater
55084-
HOW tO OrDer
Farval’s Premium AC Control Packages are available for the Electric
Barrel Pumps.
The 55084 Packages are assembled into a Fiberglass Nema 4X
enclosure, 14” x 12” x 8”. They include a Motor starter and options for
heater or buzzer. They operate on 110VAC single phase or
440/480VAC three phase.
These would be used in conjunction with our SC400 controllers.
(Sold separately.)
refer to the following:
 + Datasheet #35980
SC400 Controller
 + Operator Manual # 35979
SC400
21 OPERATORS MANUAL ElEctric barrEl pump
eleCtrIC enClOsure paCKaGes
aC applications
WIrInG
22 OPERATORS MANUAL ElEctric barrEl pump
trOuBlesHOOtInG
Issue pOssIBle Cause reMeDY
G
en
er
a
l
The lube pump is pow-
ered up and no lubricant
is pumped out the outlet
port.
No power to pump motor Connect proper voltage to pump
motor
No pressure been built
up in the main outlet line.
Pressure relief valve does not
closed, leak in the main line.
Check that there is no lubricant
coming out the relief valve, check
that the lubrication circuit does
not have a leak, (fit a plug to the
pump outlet, turn on the pump
and check if it will build up pres-
sure, if it does the internal relief
valve is ok and the fault is in the
lube lines).
The pump continues to
run - on
1.  Grease missing around the
suction filter.
2.  There is a grease leak at some
point of the circuit.
3.  Pressure valve or foot valve
closes incorrectly due to dirt or
wearing.
1.  Remove cover and take out
pump and follower plate.  Com-
pact grease and fill the drum or
substitute it for a full one.
2.  Check and tighten union.
Repair the leak.
3.  Disassembly and clean valves.
In case of damage, replace them.
Reduction of the grease
delivery.
1.  Air pockets in the grease drum.
2.  Dirt in the pressure valve or in
the foot valve.
1.  Remove the cover and take out
the pump and the follower plate.
Compact the grease and fill the